Public Document Pack
SCOTTISH BORDERS
COMMUNITY PLANNING
STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING
Date:

22 June 2017

Time:

12.30 p.m.

Location:

Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters,
Newtown St Boswells

Members of
Board:

Name
Councillor Mark Rowley*
(Chair)
Councillor Sandy
Aitchison*
Councillor Stuart Bell*
Mr David Davidson

Organisation
Scottish Borders Council

LSO David Farries

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service

Councillor Carol
Hamilton*
Mr Tony Jakimciw

Scottish Borders Council

Councillor Watson
McAteer*
Mr Alistair McKinnon
Mr Simon Mountford

Scottish Borders Council

Scottish Borders Council
Scottish Borders Council
NHS Borders

Borders College

Scottish Enterprise
Registered Social Landlords
representative (SBHA)
NHS Borders
Police Scotland

Mr John Raine
Superintendent Jim
Royan
Mr Brian Sweenie
Third Sector representative
* any 3 from the 5 named SBC Councillors
Copies also
sent
electronically
for information
to:

Name
Mr Andy Bruce
Mr Trevor Burrows
Mr Niall Corbet
Mr Peter Duncan
Councillor Gordon Edgar
Mr Grant McDougall
Mr John Paton-Day
Mrs Rita Stenhouse
TBC

Organisation
Scottish Government
Eildon Housing
Scottish Natural Heritage
Live Borders
SESTRAN
Skills Development Scotland
Community Council Network
representative
Waverley Housing
Scottish Environment Protection
Agency

Items

Lead

1.

Apologies

Chair

2.

Minutes of Meetings of the Community Planning Strategic Board
(Pages 1 - 10)
(a)
(b)

3.

24 November 2016; and
9 March 2017. (Copies attached.)

Action Tracker (Pages 11 - 12)

All

(Copy attached.)
4.

Local Outcomes Improvement

Jenni Craig

Presentation on:
(a)
Draft Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP); and
(b)
Locality Plans.
5.

Integrated Children and Young People's Plan in the Scottish Borders
2017 - 2020 (Pages 13 - 56)

Donn
Manson

Consider Plan. (Copy attached.)
6.

Community Justice Outcomes Improvement Plan 2017 - 2020. (Pages
57 - 102)

Elaine
Torrance

Consider report by Chief Social Work Officer. (Copy report and Plan
attached.)
7.

Equally Safe 2016 - 21 (Pages 103 - 128)

Elaine
Torrance

Consider endorsement of the Scottish Borders Equally Safe Strategy 2016 –
21 for preventing and eradicating violence against women and girls. (Copy
report and Strategy attached.)
8.

AOCB

Note: Members are reminded that should they have a Declaration of Interest
to make on an item of business, they should do so at the appropriate time.
Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council Tel. (01835)
825004.
E-mail: jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

SCOTTISH BORDERS
COMMUNITY
PLANNING
STRATEGIC BOARD
MEETING
Date:

24 November 2016 from 2.00 to 4.05 p.m.

Location:

Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters,
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees:

Councillor Jim Brown (SBC) [Chair]
Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC)
LSO David Farries (Scottish Fire and Rescue Service)
Mrs Marjorie Hume (Third Sector)
Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College)
Mr Alastair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise)
Councillor Simon Mountford (SBHA – RSL representative)
Superintendent Bryan Rodgers (Police Scotland)
Mr John Raine (NHS Borders)
Councillor Frances Renton (SBC)
Dr Doreen Steele (NHS Borders).

Also in
attendance:

Colin Banks (SBC), Rob Dickson (SBC), Jeanette McDiarmid (SBC),
Tim Patterson (NHS/SBC), Shona Smith (SBC), Jenny Wilkinson
(SBC).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS
1.

Apologies
None.

2.

Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board – 8
September 2016
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Joint Delivery Team had been
circulated.
APPROVED the Minute.

3.

Action Tracker
The Action Tracker had been circulated. With reference to the meeting held on
8 September 2016, members of the Board confirmed that they would ensure
that - if required - the new governance arrangements for the Community
Planning Partnership were approved within their own organisations.
Noted.

4.
4.1

Reducing Inequalities: Developing Our Young Workforce
Kevin McCall, SBC Educa
[...]
werment (Scotland) Act 2015 – Scottish Government
Guidance and Timescales
Shona Smith, SBC Communities and Partnership Manager, advised the Board
that the Community Planning part of the Community Empowerment legislation
was due to come into force on 20 December 2016, with the Asset Transfer
section coming into force on 23 January 2017. It was anticipated that final
guidance would be issued by the Scottish Government shortly, with ‘plain
english’ guidance coming out to communities and partners. A set of FAQs for
both staff and public had been developed, along with an e-learning module and
drop-in workshops. These resources were available for all partners to access.
Noted.

8.

Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 – LOIP and Locality
Plans
Jeanette McDiarmid, SBC Depute Chief Executive – People, advised of previous
work that the Council had been undertaking in the Cheviot Area, which had
included the Living Safely in the Home programme delivered with the Fire &
Rescue Service to elderly people in their homes to prevent fires and falls. There
were now draft economic development and locality property plans for Cheviot.
Councillor Brown explained that by having a Locality Plan, communities could
then be involved in prioritising actions for their own area. Colin Banks, SBC
Lead Officer for Localities, gave a presentation on the Community
Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 as it related to Community Planning,
focussing in particular on the Local Outcomes Improvement Plan (LOIP) and the
Locality Plans. These Plans were due to be published by 1 October 2017, with
all needing to show a clear, evidence-based and robust strong understanding of

8.1

Page 3

local needs, circumstances, and aspirations of their local communities. Details
were given of the proposed structure and content for both the LOIP and the
Locality Plans. The Board considered the proposed structure and content to be
a good start but this needed to be translated for communities so that they were
connected i
[...]
y common issues across all localities. The Plans would be living
documents and continually refreshed.
Action:
(a) a copy of the slides be issued to members of the
Jenny
CP Strategic Board;
Wilkinson
(b) any comments on the timelines for the
All
development of the Plans be sent to Colin Banks.

9.

Update from Economy and Low Carbon Delivery Team
Rob Dickson, SBC Transformation and Corporate Services Director, presented
the papers on the work of the Economy and Low Carbon Delivery Team. In
particular, reference was made to the recent Scottish Government publication of
the Phase 1 report for the Enterprise and Skills Review and the proposed new
vehicle for South of Scotland. This was a huge opportunity for the CP
Partnership to seize and to work together for the best outcome for the area.
This was not about having a local enterprise company back again, but
something new and different about innovation, skills, and enterprise, including
social enterprise. Tony Jakimciw advised that Borders College and Dumfries &
Galloway College Boards had recently held a meeting to work out their joint
purpose so that they did not end up in competition. While the 2 Councils,
Scottish Enterprise and the business sector worked together in the South of
Scotland Alliance, this currently did not include the college sector and
consideration should be given to widening out the stakeholder group or setting
up a new group. In response to a question about the Chancellor’s Autumn
Budget Statement, it was confirmed that the potential increase in Council Tax

Page 4

on higher end properties in Scotland and the difference in Stamp Duty rates
between Scotland and England should not have any greater impact on the
Borders than elsewhere in Scotland. It was further confirmed that the Borders
railway performance recently reported in the media was not as bad as had been
made out – at present punctuality was 89% within 5 minutes of the timetable,
and the aim was 92%. This meant 9 trains out of 10 arrived 
[...]
BORDERS
COMMUNITY
PLANNING
STRATEGIC BOARD
MEETING
Date:

9 March 2017 from 2.10 to 3.35 p.m.

Location:

Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters,
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees:

Councillor Jim Brown (SBC) [Chair]
Det. Superintendent Pat Campbell (Police Scotland)
Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College)
Mr Alistair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise)
Mr Tim Patterson (NHS Borders)
Councillor Frances Renton (SBC) [from para.6]
Mrs Rita Stenhouse (RSL representative – Waverley Housing)
Mr Brian Sweenie (Third Sector).

Also in
attendance:

Philip Barr (SBC), Nile Istephan (Eildon Housing), Bryan McGrath
(SBC), Tracey Logan (SBC), Sarah Watters (SBC), Jenny Wilkinson
(SBC).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS
1.

Apologies
Apologies had been received from Councillor Stuart Bell, LSO David Farries, Mrs
Marjorie Hume, Superintendent Bryan Rodgers, Mr John Raine, Dr Doreen
Steele.

2.

Quorum
The Clerk advised the Chairman that the meeting was inquorate as Councillor
Renton had been delayed at a previous engagement. The Board agreed to
continue the meeting informally until Councillor Renton could join them.

3.

Minute of Meeting of Community Planning Strategic Board – 24
November 2016
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Community Planning Strategic Board
had been circulated.
AGREED to RECOMMEND the Minute for formal approval at the next
Strategic Board meeting to be held on 22 June 2017.

4.

Action Tracker
The Action Tracker had been circulated.
Noted.

5.

Economy and Low Carbon: Economic Performance and Performance
Indicators
Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief Officer - Economic Development, and Sarah Watters,
SBC Function Manager – Business Management, gave a presentation on
Economic Performance Indicators for the Borders. A paper was issued at the

Page 7

meeting giving details of quarterly and annual data on the Single Outcome
Agreement 2013: Priority One “Grow Our Economy”, indicating the current
position and commentary along with the short and long term trends.
[...]
e.
2.
Para 10 (Schedule and Format of Future Meetings)
Action:
(b)
a workshop would be organised for the members of
the CP Strategic Board.
3.

Para 11 (Development Session for Community Planning
Strategic Board)
Action: Agreed that
(a)
a development session for the Strategic Board would
be held on 22 June 2017 from 11am to 2pm, with a
working lunch provided, followed by a brief formal
Board meeting if required; and
(b)
details of the agenda be considered at the next
meeting of the Joint Delivery Team and issued to the
Strategic Board for input.

RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER

SBC

Elaine Torrance

SBC

Shona Smith

All

Shone Smith

SBC

Shona Smith

SBC

Shona Smith

OUTCOME

On agenda 22/6/17

Arranged.
G

Agenda Item 3

9 March 2017
4.

Para 12 (AOCB – Conference for Community Planning
Consultative Group)
Action: Agreed that work on the content of the proposed
conference/ workshop for the wider Community Planning
Consultative Group would begin in early 2017.

ORGANISATION

NO.

KEY:
No symbol
R

A

G

MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND DECISION
REQUIRING ACTION

Deadline not reached
Overdue
<1 week to deadline
Complete – items removed from
tracker once noted as complete
at meeting.

ORGANISATION

RESPONSIBLE
OFFICER

OUTCOME

Page 12

Integrated
Children
and
Young
1. INTRODUCTION
People's Plan
INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES
PLAN 2015-2018

IN THE SCOTTISH BORDERS 2017-2020

The Community Planning Partnership is committed to improving the well-being of all children
and young people across the Scottish Borders. We translate this commitment into action
through the work of the Children and Young People’s Leadership Group which brings together
partners from Scottish Borders Council, NHS Border

Page 13

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS
LEADERSHIP GROUP

Agenda Item 5

CONTENTS

INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S
PLAN 2017-2020
FOREWORD

3

1.

INTRODUCTION

5

2.

STRATEGIC CONTEXT

7

3.

ACHIEVEMENTS 2012-16

15

4.

OUR VISION AND PRIORITIES FOR INTEGRATED SERVICES 201
[...]
n and young people
to improve whilst closing the gap between our most deprived and least deprived families and
communities, targeting resources at our most vulnerable children and young people.
A strong emphasis on developing Early Years Services and providing help and support at the
earliest possible stage will enable us to reduce the cycles of poverty, inequalities and poor
outcomes allowing us to provide all children and young people with the best start in life, helping
them to achieve their full potential within nurturing and supportive environments.
This plan which has been approved by the Community Planning Partnership builds on the
achievements of the previous Children and Young People’s Services Plan setting out a vision and
priorities for the future, highlighting our full commitment to work together in partnership to
pursue improved outcomes for all children, young people and families.
Jim Brown
Chair of Community Planning Partnership

Page
15 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN | 2017-2020 | 3
INTEGRATED

Page 16
4 | INTEGRATED CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN | 2017-2020

INTRODUCTION | STRATEGIC CONTEXT | ACHIEVEMENTS | VISION AND PRIORITIES | WORKFORCE PLANNING
RESOURCING AND COMMISSIONING | PRIORITIES AND OUTCOMES | ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION

INTEGRATED CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S
PLAN 2017-2020

1. INTRODUCTION

This Integrated Children and Young Peoples Plan (ICYPP) sets out the strategic direction for
Children & Young People’s Services in the Scottish Borders over the next 3 years 2017 – 2020,
with clear priorities to create opportunities and conditions so that children and young people in
the Scottish Borders have the best start in life.
The development of this plan is underpinned by the United Nations Convention on the Rights
of the Child (UNCRC), a significant range of legislation (the most recent of which has been the
Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014) and a range of national policy drivers such as
Curriculum for Excellence and `Getting it 
[...]
tnership Reducing Inequalities Delivery Team and
the Joint Delivery Team.

1.4

The plan will be reported upon annually to the Scottish Government via
Community Justice Scotland. It is expected that the report will have been
agreed by members of the Community Planning Partnership.

RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1
It is recommended that the Strategic Board endorse the plan in
order that it can move to implementation.

CPP Strategic Board 22 June 2017

Page 57

3

BACKGROUND AND PROGRESS UPDATE
3.1
The Community Justice (Scotland) Act 2016 sets out the requirement to
produce a Community Justice outcomes improvement plan. The legislation
specifies several statutory partners who will work together to deliver
community justice. These partners are required to produce a plan outlining
how they intend to support achievement of seven common national
outcomes agreed by the Scottish Government. Additional local outcome/s
can also be included in the plan if deemed relevant. The seven national
outcomes are:








4

Communities improve their understanding and participation in
community justice
Partners plan and deliver services in a more strategic and
collaborative way
People have better access to the services they require, including
welfare, health and wellbeing, housing and employability
Effective interventions should be delivered to prevent and reduce the
risk of further offending
Life chances are improved through needs, including health, financial
inclusion, housing and safety being addressed
People develop positive relationships and more opportunities to
participate and contribute through education, employment and
leisure activities
Individual’s resilience and capacity for change and self-management
are enhanced.

3.2

To support delivery, the Scottish Government have published a national
strategy for community justice, an outcomes, performance and
improvement framework and guidance for local partners. The Care
Commission have developed a self-evaluation guide. Community Justice
Scot
[...]
are equally safe and respected, and where women and girls live
free from all forms of violence and abuse – and the attitudes that help
perpetuate it. Specifically, the Scottish Borders Equally Safe strategy aims
to “work together to ensure that all women and girls in the Scottish
Borders are equally safe at home, at work and in the community”.
The Strategy has four priorities underpinned by partnership activity
designed to achieve the change required, namely:
1. Scottish society embraces equality and mutual respect, and rejects all
forms of violence against women and girls
2. Women and girls thrive as equal citizens – socially, culturally,
economically and politically
3. Interventions are early and effective, preventing violence and
maximizing the safety and wellbeing of women, children and young
people
4. Men desist from all forms of violence against women and girls and
perpetrators of such violence receive a robust and effective response.

2

RECOMMENDATIONS
I recommend that the Community Planning Partnership endorses
2.1
“Equally Safe 2016 - 21” - the Scottish Borders Strategy for
preventing and eradicating violence against women and girls – for
implementation.

3

Scottish Borders Equally Safe Strategy 2016-21

Page 103

Community Planning Partnership Strategic Board 22 June 2017

1

4

3.1

Scottish Borders Violence Against Women (VAW) Partnership is a tasking
group of Safer Communities and takes a partnership approach to
addressing all forms of gender based violence. Members include: Scottish
Borders Council, NHS Borders, Police Scotland, Crown Office, Border
Women’s Aid, Scottish Borders LGBT Equality, Alcohol and Drugs
Partnership, Safer Communities, Children1st, Scottish Borders Rape Crisis
Service, Adult Protection. The VAW Partnership is chaired by a volunteer
independent chair, and reports to the Police, Fire and Rescue and Safer
Communities Board.

3.2

The Scottish Borders VAW Partnership is delivering the Scottish
Government priorities on gender based
[...]
umptions.

1.

This strategy has been developed in
consultation with VAW Partnership members,
the general public and survivors of gender
based violence and is underpinned by a
strategic assessment conducted in 2015.
It also builds on the excellent partnership
work in the Scottish Borders and a significant
investment in specialist services over the last
five years. However, Equally Safe takes a more
radical approach in that it aims to tackle the
causes and consequences of gender based
violence, such as gender inequality in
its widest sense, holding perpetrators more

The four main aims of the Scottish Borders
Equally Safe Strategy will be working in
partnership to ensure:

2.

3.

4.

Scottish Borders’ society embraces 		
equality and mutual respect, and rejects
all forms of violence against women and
girls.
Women and girls in the Scottish Borders
thrive as equal citizens: socially, 			
culturally, economically and politically.
Interventions are early and effective, 		
preventing violence and promoting 		
women’s safety and wellbeing in the 		
Scottish Borders.
Men in the Scottish Borders desist from
all forms of violence against women and
girls, and perpetrators of such violence 		
receive a robust and effective response.

This is a long term strategy requiring a
phased approach. A Scottish Borders Equally
Safe Delivery Plan will set out the short,
medium and long term outcomes, directing
the work and resources of partner agencies
and maintaining gender based violence
as a priority strategically and politically.
Additionally, a gender based violence data
set will be developed to ensure the local
response is based on good evidence and can
demonstrate step-changes in addressing
violence against women and girls.

Note: reference to women includes transgender women.

Page 110

SB STRATEGY FOR PREVENTING AND ERADICATING
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS

The focus for Scottish Borders Equally Safe
will continue to be on all forms of violence
against women, acknowledging t
[...]
pect, and rejects all
forms of violence against
women and girls.

Women and girls thrive
as equal citizens socially, culturally,
economically and
politically.

Interventions are early
and effective, preventing
violence and maximising
the safety and wellbeing
of women, children and
young people.

Men desist from all
forms of violence against
women and girls, and
perpetrators of such
violence receive a robust
and effective response.

Objectives
Positive gender roles are promoted.			
Women and girls are safe, respected and equal
							 in our communities.
People enjoy healthy, positive relationships and
children develop an understanding of safe, healthy,
and positive relationships from an early age.

Individuals and communities recognise and
challenge violent and abusive behaviour.

Women and men have equal access to power and
Justice responses are robust, swift, consistent
resources.						 and coordinated.
Women, children and young people access		
Men who carry out violence against women
relevant, effective and integrated services.		
and girls are identified early and held to
							 account by the justice system.
Service providers competently identify violence
against women and girls, and respond effectively
to women, children and young people affected.

Men who carry out violence against women and
girls change their behaviour and are supported
to do so.

Women, children and young people’s voices are heard and their rights respected.

National Outcomes
We live our lives
free from crime,
disorder and
danger.

We have tackled the
signficant inequalities
in Scottish society.

We have strong, resilient and
supportive communities where
people take responsibility for
their own actions and how they
affect others.

Our children have the
best start in life and
are ready to succeed.

We have improved
the life chances
for children, young
people and families
at risk.

Our public services are
high quality, continually
improving, efficient and
responsive to people’s
needs.

We re

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING

STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING

Date: 22 June 2017 from 12.50 to 13.55 p.m.

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillor Mark Rowley (SBC) [Chair] 
Councillor Sandy Aitchison (SBC)
Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC)
Mr David Gordon (Waverley Housing)
Mrs Marjorie Hume (Third Sector)
Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College)
Councillor Watson McAteer (SBC) 
Mr Alistair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise) 
Superintendent Jim Royan (Police Scotland)
Mr Tim Patterson (NHS Borders)

Also in 
attendance:

Colin Banks, Jenni Craig, Rob Dickson, Tracey Logan, Shona Smith, 
Elaine Torrance, Jenny Wilkinson (all SBC); Gina Dickson 
(Community Safety Unit).

MINUTE AND ACTION POINTS

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Mr David Farries (Scottish Fire & Rescue), 
Mr John Raine (NHS) and Ms Rita Stenhouse (Waverley Housing).

2. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD 
2.1 The Minute of the meeting of the Community Planning Strategic Board held on 

24 November 2016 had been circulated.  
AGREED to approve the Minute.

2.2 The Minute of the meeting of the Community Planning Strategic Board held on 
9 March 2017 had been circulated.
AGREED to approve the Minute.

3. ACTION TRACKER 
The Action Tracker had been circulated.  
Noted.  

4. LOCAL OUTCOMES IMPROVEMENT 
4.1 Colin Banks, SBC Lead Officer for Localities, gave a brief overview of the 

requirements within Part 2 of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 
2015, for each Community Planning Partnership to publish a Local Outcomes 
Improvement Plan and report progress annually; and divide the area of the 



local authority into smaller areas, identifying those experiencing significantly 
poorer outcomes than those elsewhere, and publish a Locality Plan for each 
area, reporting on progress annually.  These Plans required to be published by 
1 October 2017.  The Plans also needed to show an understanding of local 
needs, circumstances and aspirations of communities; how participation by 
communities, business and the third sector had helped to develop and 
influence this understanding; clear and agreed priorities for improving local 
outcomes and tackling inequalities; short (1 year), medium (3 years) and long 
term (10 years) outcomes; and how community planning partners were 
deploying resources in support of the agreed outcomes. 
Noted.

4.2 Draft Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP)
Mr Banks continued with his presentation on the Draft LOIP which covered the 
Vision for the Plan “by working with our communities and through targeted 
partnership action the quality of life will improved for all who live in the 
Scottish Borders” which was set against the context of population projections.  
There were 5 themes in the Plan:  our ageing population; our children & 
young people; our vulnerable adults and families; our health and wellbeing; 
and our economy and skills.  The LOIP looked at Borders-wide issues, while 
Locality Plans would look at specific issues within particular communities.  A 
range of information sources - including national and local statistics, 
community views, and professional knowledge and expertise - was used to 
help identify inequalities and differences to give an understanding of the key 
issues and challenges and arrive at the outcomes for each of the 5 themes in 
the Plan.  An example was then given of an outcome.  To support the delivery 
of the outcomes, the Partnership would also adopt a number of 
principles/ways of working.  In February/March 2017, community views were 
sought in a variety of ways – the Scottish Borders Household survey; 
community events and breakfasts; our place surveys; Instagram; and graffiti 
wall posters (like, dislike, change) from youth groups.   There was a need to 
look further into greater use of social media in future, with an example given 
of the approach being taken by Perth and Kinross Council which was mainly 
on-line, dynamic and interactive.  Feedback would now be requested from the 
Strategic Board, with public consultation on the LOIP starting in mid-July to 
the end of August.  Timescales were flexible but Plans had to be published by 
the statutory deadline of 1 October 2017.

4.3 Locality Plans
With regard to Locality Plans, a similar approach and template would be used 
as that of the LOIP.  This would include local evidence and resources, as well 
as local outcomes and priorities, which could differ from those in the LOIP.  
The draft Plans would need to be presented to the Strategic Board after wider 
public consultation.

4.4 Members of the Board discussed both the LOIP and the Locality Plans.  
Reference was made to the challenging timescale for production and 
publication of the Plans and the importance of getting the views of the 
community, in as innovative a way as possible, to ensure engagement and 
ownership.  SBC Chief Executive, Tracey Logan, confirmed that the aim was to 
have enough content and outcomes in the Plans to be able to publish by the 
due date as a starting point, but the documents would be dynamic and 
outcomes/information added as localities got to work.  Links to other relevant 
pre-existing plans would also be included so that there was as flat a structure 
as possible to avoid confusion.   Elaine Torrance gave some details of the 



engagement which had been undertaken during the production of the 5 Health 
and Social Care Locality Plans which could be used to inform this process.  The 
best solution was to have one portal to access all plans and drill down further 
from there with links to other sites.  It was recognised that those who would 
benefit most from this were those hardest to reach so everything needed to be 
simple, accessible, and readable.  It was confirmed that online access would 
allow people to participate to build the plan and local forums would be used 
for face to face engagement and to establish which groups needed to be 
contacted and involved.  Information would also be available in a variety of 
formats - including print - for local distribution to a wide range of places such 
as doctors’ surgeries, libraries, leisure centres, SBConnect (the Council 
newspaper), etc. which would take cognisance of those who did not access 
information online.  Jenni Craig, SBC Service Director Customer & 
Communities, confirmed that there would be a range of stakeholders involved 
in any consultation exercise and officers would be available to come and speak 
to Groups over summer and into September. Care would need to be taken 
that with a number of consultations underway at any given time that there 
was some cohesion so communities did not suffer “consultation fatigue”.  A 
further point for consideration was the demographics of the Borders so there 
needed to be a balance in terms of outcomes.  
Action:
AGREED that a copy of the presentation be issued to 
members of the Board with the Minute of the meeting.

Jenny Wilkinson

Note:  Councillor McAteer left the meeting at 1:30 p.m.

5. INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN IN THE SCOTTISH 
BORDERS 2017 - 2020 
A copy of the Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan in the Scottish 
Borders 2017 – 2020 had been circulated.  SBC Service Director Children & 
Young People, Donna Manson, presented the Plan, which set out the strategic 
direction for services, with clear priorities to create opportunities and 
conditions so that children and young people had the best start in life.  The 
Plan had been developed through the Children and Young People’s Leadership 
Group, comprising key stakeholders who delivered services, including from the 
Council, NHS Borders, Police Scotland, Scottish Children’s Reporters 
Administration (SCRA) and the Third Sector (Youth Borders).  As well as giving 
details on the vision and priorities for integrated services in the next 3 years, 
the Plan also gave details on workforce planning, resourcing and 
commissioning, ensuring priorities were achieved and outcomes improved, 
along with engagement and consultation.  A huge commitment had been 
shown by young people to the development of the Plan.  An example was 
given of how the Child Protection Committee had completely changed the way 
it engaged with young people, with set dates for the Chair to meet with young 
people and the development of priorities, which contained challenges e.g. 
young carers may not want to be identified as such.  All in all, the Plan 
represented a much more inclusive approach with children and young people. 
Noted.

6. COMMUNITY JUSTICE OUTCOMES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017 - 2020. 
A copy of the Community Justice Outcomes Improvement Plan 2017 – 2020 
had been circulated.  Elaine Torrance, Service Director NHS/Social Work 
Integration, presented the Plan, which was a requirement of the Community 
Justice (Scotland) Act 2016.  The Plan set out how the community justice 



partners intended to work together to fulfil their responsibilities in achieving 
the 7 common community justice outcomes: 

 communities improve their understanding and participation in 
community justice; 

 partners plan and deliver services in a more strategic and collaborative 
way; 

 people have better access to the services they require, including 
welfare, health and wellbeing, housing and employability; 

 effective interventions are delivered to prevent and reduce the risk of 
further offending; 

 life chances are improved through needs, including health, financial 
inclusion, housing and safety being addressed; 

 people develop positive relationships and more opportunities to 
participate and contribute through education, employment and leisure 
activities; and 

 an individual’s resilience and capacity for change and self-management 
should be enhanced.  

A significant amount of work had gone on over the previous 18 months and 
the Plan was now ready for final endorsement by the Board.  Mrs Torrance 
explained that an Action Plan was included which gave details of improvement 
actions along with timescales and an annual report would be provided to the 
Board on progress.  The production of the Plan had used a partnership 
approach and actions merged with those in other Plans.  In response to a 
question about putting targets against outcomes on baseline quantitative 
indicators to allow effective monitoring, it was confirmed that this was being 
investigated, and further guidance was expected to come out nationally.  The 
Board considered how more young people could become involved in 
developing and engaging with this and other Plans.  Ms Logan advised that the 
Council’s Corporate Management Team had committed to having meetings in 
schools and inviting pupils to come and talk to Directors about issues within 
their own areas, not just in schools, and this could be extended to a public 
engagement exercise.  Other partner organisations could also follow this 
example.        
Action:
AGREED to endorse the Community Justice Outcomes Improvement 
Plan 2017 – 2020.

7. EQUALLY SAFE 2016 - 21 
A copy of the Equally Safe – Scottish Borders Strategy for preventing and 
eradicating violence against women and girls 2016 - 2021 had been circulated.  
Elaine Torrance, Service Director NHS/Social Work Integration, presented the 
Plan, which had been developed as a local follow up to the Scottish 
Government’s Equally Safe Strategy 2014.   The Strategy had 4 priorities,  
underpinned by partnership activity:  

 Scottish society embraces equality and mutual respect, and rejects all 
forms of violence against women and girls

 Women and girls thrive as equal citizens – socially, culturally, 
economically and politically

 Interventions are early and effective, preventing violence and 
maximising the safety and wellbeing of women, children and young 
people

 Men desist from all forms of violence against women and girls and 
perpetrators of such violence receive a robust and effective response.

Equally Safe aimed to tackle the causes and consequences of gender based 
violence, holding perpetrators more accountable and addressing the societal 



attitudes that perpetrated gender based violence.  An Action plan on the 
delivery of the Strategy would be considered at a future Board meeting.  
Superintendent Royan commented on the challenges of the online 
environment, including social media, which was an emerging issue for the 
Police.   
Action:
AGREED to endorse “Equally Safe 2016 – 21” – the Scottish Borders 
Strategy for preventing and eradicating violence against women and 
girls – for implementation.

8. AOCB 
Mr Jakimciw referred to a previous meeting of the Board where there had 
been discussion on the possibility of having a presentation to the Board on 
horizon scanning of issues affecting the Borders.  Ms Logan advised that a 
piece of work could be carried out by the Joint Delivery Team to produce this 
for presentation to the Board.
Action:
AGREED that the Joint Delivery Team would carry out a 
piece of work on horizon scanning of issues affecting 
the Borders and bring a presentation to the Strategic 
Board. 

Tracey Logan


